# August 1, 2022

The Newton County Drainage Board met in the Commissioners Room of the Newton County Courthouse at 12 p.m. CDT, on August 1, 2022.

Members present were Glen 'Butch' Cain and Tim Drenth. Also present were Secretary - Jamie Rowe, Surveyor - Beau Watkins, Jason Durr of CBBE and Carl Ward.

# Glen 'Butch' Cain called the meeting to order.

#### Minutes - July 5, 2022

Tim Drenth made a motion to approve, second by Glen 'Butch' Cain. Motion was passed 2-0.

# **Barton Ditch**

Carl Ward was present to discuss the work that will begin on Barton Ditch. Surveyor Watkins updated the Board that he has shown this project to contractors and has received estimates.

#### Knight-Moffitt

Jason Durr of CBBE was present to provide updates on work being done to the Knight-Moffitt.

# **Other Matters**

#### Joel Bower Tile

Glen 'Butch' Cain asked for an update on the broken tile on the Joel Bower. Surveyor Watkins stated that he had some problems locating the hole. He will make contact with Scott Carlson regarding where it is located.

#### **Iroquois River Conservancy**

Surveyor Watkins informed the Board that he attended the most recent Iroquois River Conservancy meeting.

#### **Roselawn Little League – Walking Path**

Surveyor Watkins informed the Board that he has been in contact with the Commissioner of the Roselawn Little League and culverts for the walking path have been delivered.

#### **Rebecca Spitler**

Surveyor Watkins informed the Board that he is keeping an eye on the deadline for this project. He also informed the Board of an issue presented by Bill King regarding a NIPSCO power line that needs taken down for the work to be completed.

#### **Knight-Moffitt Chemical Maintenance**

Secretary Jamie Rowe advised the Board that Jasper County had submitted an invoice for chemical maintenance on this drain. The invoice will be presented to the joint board at the September meeting.

# **Clark-Churchill**

Updated Board on work to be completed on this drain.

# **Adjournment**

Tim Drenth made a motion to adjourn, second by Glen 'Butch' Cain. Motion passed 2-0.





Glen "Butch' Cain President Scott Carlson



Tim Drenth